
FINAL SCORE

Arizona
9-4 (6-3) 19

SMU
9-4 (6-2) 24

Trust  & Wi l l  Hol iday Bowl

January 02, 2026 • Snapdragon Stadium (San Diego, California)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Arizona (9-4; 6-3) vs. SMU (9-4; 6-2)
Date: 01/02/2026 • Site: San Diego, California • Stadium: Snapdragon Stadium
Kickoff time: 05:05 PM • End of Game: 08:29 PM • Total elapsed time: 03:24
Attendance: 30602
Temperature: 63 • Wind: S 6mph • Weather: Cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Arizona 0 0 6 13 19
SMU 14 10 0 0 24

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 13:58 SMU - Harden,T.J. 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Keltner,Sam GOOD) , 3-83 00:56 0-7

1st 04:16 SMU - Harden,T.J. 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Keltner,Sam GOOD) , 8-87 03:12 0-14

2nd 09:33 SMU - Eby,Stone 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT Kick by Keltner,Sam GOOD) , 16-94 06:47 0-21

2nd 00:29 SMU - Keltner,Sam 24 yd FG , 13-58 04:54 0-24

3rd 02:37 ARI - Whatley,Javin 28 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 15-96 07:31 6-24

4th 08:40 ARI - Spivey,Tre 10 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 10-66 05:23 12-24

4th 00:33 ARI - Barmore,Cameron 15 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah (PAT Kick by Salgado-Medina,Michael GOOD) ,

12-75 02:10

19-24

OFFICIALS

Referee: Marlowe,Steve
Umpire: Sowell,Brent

Head Linesman: Weatherford,Jake
Line judge: Snuggs,Chris
Field judge: Bryant,Albert

Back judge: Morton,John
Side judge: Bullock,Jonathan
Center judge: Turner,Ron



Team Statistics
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
FIRST DOWNS 26 18

Rushing 11 5
Passing 13 12
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 176 114
Rushing Attempts 36 32
Average Per Rush 4.9 3.6
Rushing Touchdowns 0 3
Yards Gained Rushing 191 119
Yards Lost Rushing 15 5

NET YARDS PASSING 265 278
Completions-Attempts-Int 28-43-1 21-32-3
Average Per Attempt 6.2 8.7
Average Per Completion 9.5 13.2
Passing Touchdowns 3 0

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 441 392
Total Offensive plays 79 64
Average Gain Per Play 5.6 6.1

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 6-60 6-45
PUNTS-YARDS 3-127 3-133

Average Yards Per Punt 42.3 44.3
Net Yards Per Punt 35.7 37.7
Inside 20 2 0
50+ Yards 1 1
Touchbacks 1 1
Fair catch 2 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-195 5-321
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 64.2
Net Yards Per Kickoff 56 60.8
Touchbacks 2 3

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 0 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-27-0 1-17-0
Average Per Return 27 17

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 3-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 33:12 26:48

1st Quarter 06:37 08:23
2nd Quarter 04:39 10:21
3rd Quarter 12:37 02:23
4th Quarter 09:19 05:41

Third-Down Conversions 8 of 16 3 of 10
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 5 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 3 4 of 4

Touchdowns 2 3
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 1-9
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-8 5.0-15
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 0
Total TDs 3 3
PAT Kicks 1-1 3-3
Field Goals 0-0 1-1
Points off turnovers 6 0



Individual Statistics
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARIZONA SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Fifita,Noah 13 82 9 73 0 16 5.6
Mahdi,Ismail 11 71 3 68 0 19 6.2
Craig,Quincy 10 32 3 29 0 7 2.9
Whatley,Javin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Reescano,Kedrick 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Totals 36 191 15 176 0 19 4.9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Harden,T.J. 10 40 0 40 2 13 4
Green,Dramekco 7 35 0 35 0 15 5
Johnson Jr.,Chris 5 16 0 16 0 8 3.2
Hawkins,Ty 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5
McFall,Derrick 3 9 3 6 0 5 2
Clayton-Johnson,Shaadie 2 5 0 5 0 3 2.5
Jennings,Kevin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
Eby,Stone 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Totals 32 119 5 114 3 15 3.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Fifita,Noah 28-43-1 265 3 28 1
Totals 28-43-1 265 3 28 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Jennings,Kevin 21-32-3 278 0 80 0
Totals 21-32-3 278 0 80 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Barmore,Cameron 5 61 1 24 5
Mahdi,Ismail 4 23 0 10 4
Whatley,Javin 3 47 1 28 3
Olson,Sam 3 32 0 13 3
Hutson,Kris 3 24 0 12 6
Wysong,Luke 3 4 0 3 3
Richardson,Gio 2 28 0 21 5
Spivey,Tre 2 22 1 12 7
Hunter,Chris 2 21 0 14 5
Reescano,Kedrick 1 3 0 3 1
Totals 28 265 3 28 42

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt
Knight,Yamir 7 104 0 22 8
Hudson,Jordan 5 17 0 8 8
Cooper,Jalen 3 41 0 31 5
Hibner,Matthew 2 85 0 80 2
Eby,Stone 1 18 0 18 1
Green,Dramekco 1 11 0 11 1
Johnson Jr.,Chris 1 4 0 4 1
McFall,Derrick 1 -2 0 0 2
Totals 21 278 0 80 28

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Lovison,Isaac 3 127 42.3 50 2 1
Totals 3 127 42.3 50 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
McSparron,Wade 3 133 44.3 52 0 1
Totals 3 133 44.3 52 0 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Whatley,Javin 0 0 0 1 27 27 0 0 0
Wilson,Riley 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Dansby,Michael 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 27 27 3 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Singleton,Daylon 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Kilgore,Alexander 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 17 17 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Keltner,Sam 2nd 00:29 24 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Wagner,Ian 3 195 65 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Keltner,Sam 5 321 64.2 3 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Mahdi,Ismail 68 23 0 0 0 91
Whatley,Javin 4 47 27 0 0 78
Fifita,Noah 73 0 0 0 0 73
Barmore,Cameron 0 61 0 0 0 61

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
Knight,Yamir 0 104 0 0 0 104
Hibner,Matthew 0 85 0 0 0 85
Green,Dramekco 35 11 0 0 0 46
Cooper,Jalen 0 41 0 0 0 41

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Arizona Quarterback Progression
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Fifita,Noah
28 - 43 65% 265 yds 3TD 1INT 135.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 1st and 10 on ARI25 (Q1 13:52) Mahdi,Ismail

2-2 3rd and 5 on ARI50 (Q1 12:17) Spivey,Tre
2-3 1st and 10 on SMU50 (Q1 08:37)

+ 3-4 -1 2nd and 10 on SMU50 (Q1 08:15) Wysong,Luke
3-5 3rd and 11 on ARI49 (Q1 07:44) Hunter,Chris
3-6 DROP 1st and 25 on ARI39 (Q1 02:40) Spivey,Tre

+ 4-7 1 3rd and 10 on SMU46 (Q1 02:13) Hutson,Kris
4-8 2nd and 8 on ARI27 (Q2 09:27) Hutson,Kris

+ 5-9 12 1st 2nd and 4 on ARI45 (Q2 08:15) Hutson,Kris
+ 6-10 14 2nd and 19 on ARI48 (Q2 07:04) Hunter,Chris
+ 7-11 3 3rd and 5 on SMU38 (Q2 06:26) Mahdi,Ismail

7-12 4th and 2 on SMU35 (Q2 05:51) Richardson,Gio
+ 8-13 10 1st 1st and 10 on ARI25 (Q2 00:29) Mahdi,Ismail
+ 9-14 3 2nd and 8 on ARI27 (Q3 14:55) Reescano,Kedrick
+ 10-15 11 2nd and 12 on ARI33 (Q3 13:17) Olson,Sam
+ 11-16 5 3rd and 6 on ARI39 (Q3 12:26) Whatley,Javin
+ 12-17 3 2nd and 7 on ARI17 (Q3 09:34) Wysong,Luke
+ 13-18 11 1st 3rd and 4 on ARI20 (Q3 08:49) Hutson,Kris
+ 14-19 2 2nd and 12 on ARI29 (Q3 08:01) Wysong,Luke
+ 15-20 9 3rd and 10 on ARI31 (Q3 07:11) Barmore,Cameron 2

15-21 2nd and 5 on ARI47 (Q3 05:31) Hunter,Chris
+ 16-22 13 1st 3rd and 5 on ARI47 (Q3 04:46) Olson,Sam
+ 17-23 5 2nd and 10 on SMU40 (Q3 04:15) Barmore,Cameron
+ 18-24 28 TD 1st and 10 on SMU28 (Q3 02:57) Whatley,Javin
+ 19-25 12 1st 1st and 10 on SMU44 (Q3 01:36) Spivey,Tre

19-26 1st and 10 on SMU14 (Q3 01:10) Hutson,Kris
19-27 2nd and 10 on SMU14 (Q3 00:51) Spivey,Tre
19-28 4th and 6 on SMU10 (Q3 00:40) Hutson,Kris

+ 20-29 14 1st 1st and 10 on ARI45 (Q4 13:06) Whatley,Javin
+ 21-30 24 1st 2nd and 11 on SMU42 (Q4 11:52) Barmore,Cameron
+ 22-31 10 TD 4th and 2 on SMU10 (Q4 08:48) Spivey,Tre
+ 23-32 6 1st and 10 on ARI33 (Q4 04:52) Mahdi,Ismail

24-33 INT 2nd and 14 on SMU49 (Q4 03:24)
+ 25-34 8 1st and 10 on ARI25 (Q4 02:43) Olson,Sam

25-35 1st and 10 on ARI37 (Q4 02:13) Richardson,Gio
+ 26-36 21 1st 2nd and 10 on ARI37 (Q4 01:53) Richardson,Gio
+ 27-37 7 1st and 10 on SMU42 (Q4 01:46) Richardson,Gio
+ 28-38 7 1st 2nd and 3 on SMU35 (Q4 01:33) Hunter,Chris

28-39 1st and 10 on SMU28 (Q4 01:24) Richardson,Gio
+ 29-40 8 1st 3rd and 5 on SMU23 (Q4 01:11) Barmore,Cameron

29-41 1st and 10 on SMU15 (Q4 00:52) Hunter,Chris
29-42 2nd and 10 on SMU15 (Q4 00:39) Spivey,Tre

+ 30-43 15 TD 3rd and 10 on SMU15 (Q4 00:39) Barmore,Cameron

Sacked 1 time for 9 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 1st and 10 on SMU43 (Q2 07:31)



SMU Quarterback Progression
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Jennings,Kevin
21 - 32 66% 278 yds 0TD 3INT 119.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 2 1st and 10 on SMU17 (Q1 14:54) Hudson,Jordan
+ 2-2 80 1st 2nd and 8 on SMU19 (Q1 14:46) Hibner,Matthew 2
+ 3-3 -3 2nd and 8 on SMU22 (Q1 11:33) Hudson,Jordan 3
+ 4-4 20 1st 3rd and 11 on SMU19 (Q1 11:03) Knight,Yamir 4

4-5 3rd and 8 on SMU41 (Q1 09:43) Hudson,Jordan
+ 5-6 11 1st 1st and 10 on SMU13 (Q1 07:28) Green,Dramekco
+ 6-7 31 1st 2nd and 8 on SMU26 (Q1 07:04) Cooper,Jalen 2
+ 7-8 3 1st and 10 on ARI43 (Q1 06:07) Cooper,Jalen 3
+ 8-9 21 1st 2nd and 7 on ARI40 (Q1 06:07) Knight,Yamir 4

8-10 1st and 10 on ARI19 (Q1 05:27) Hudson,Jordan
+ 9-11 22 1st 2nd and 7 on SMU9 (Q1 01:14) Knight,Yamir

9-12 1st and 10 on SMU31 (Q1 00:30) Cooper,Jalen
+ 10-13 -2 1st and 10 on SMU44 (Q2 00:00) McFall,Derrick
+ 11-14 6 2nd and 12 on SMU42 (Q2 14:48) Hudson,Jordan
+ 12-15 7 1st 3rd and 6 on SMU48 (Q2 14:21) Knight,Yamir 2
+ 13-16 18 1st 1st and 10 on ARI34 (Q2 13:14) Eby,Stone 3
+ 14-17 7 1st and 10 on ARI16 (Q2 12:33) Cooper,Jalen 4
+ 15-18 5 1st 3rd and 1 on SMU44 (Q2 04:40) Hibner,Matthew 5
+ 16-19 8 1st and 10 on SMU49 (Q2 04:11) Knight,Yamir 6
+ 17-20 4 1st 2nd and 2 on ARI43 (Q2 03:31) Hudson,Jordan 7

17-21 1st and 10 on ARI39 (Q2 02:58) McFall,Derrick
+ 18-22 8 1st 2nd and 7 on ARI21 (Q2 01:53) Hudson,Jordan

18-23 3rd and 4 on ARI7 (Q2 00:35) Knight,Yamir
18-24 INT 3rd and 4 on ARI38 (Q3 10:37)
18-25 DROP 1st and 10 on SMU25 (Q3 02:32) Cooper,Jalen -2
18-26 INT 3rd and 7 on SMU28 (Q3 02:23) -3
18-27 2nd and 2 on SMU18 (Q4 14:55) -4
18-28 3rd and 2 on SMU18 (Q4 14:20) Hudson,Jordan -5

+ 19-29 5 1st and 10 on SMU25 (Q4 08:40) Knight,Yamir
+ 20-30 21 1st 2nd and 5 on SMU30 (Q4 08:30) Knight,Yamir
+ 21-31 4 1st and 10 on ARI49 (Q4 07:49) Johnson Jr.,Chris 2

21-32 INT 2nd and 8 on ARI34 (Q4 05:32)

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

# Arizona Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

6 Brown,Taye 6 3 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 Garnes,Ayden 8 1 9 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
23 Hunter,Gavin 5 3 8 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - 1 -
44 Bailey,Malachi 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 Harris,Max 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2
7 Kennedy,Chase 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
11 Mann,Jabari 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
26 Patmon,Coleman 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
16 Wilson,Riley 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - 2-0 - 1
25 Dansby,Michael 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 2 -
99 Pese,Mays 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Groves-Killebrew,Marquis 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 Hinton,Dajon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 Palu,Leroy 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 Cole,Jay'Vion 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 36 16 52 0-0 3.0-8 0 0-0 3-0 4 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# SMU Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 Moses,Ahmaad 10 3 13 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
28 Booker,Brandon 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 Polley Jr.,Tyren 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
20 Medlock,Justin 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 Miyazono,Brandon 2 2 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - 1 -
9 Robertson,Cameron 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 Barker,Zakye 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 Kilgore,Alexander 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
1 Smith,Isaiah 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - 1
4 Webb,Terry 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
11 Milliner-Jones,Jaden 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 Walton III,Billy 1 1 2 1.0-9 1.0-9 - - - - -
55 Spencer,Woo 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
7 Harmon,Deuce 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
8 Barnes Jr.,Marcellus 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
15 Spencer,La'Modrick 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1
40 Spears,Keveion'ta 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
52 Lang,Jahkai 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
93 Allen,Kevin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 46 18 64 1-9 5.0-15 0 0-0 1-0 5 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

STARTERS

Arizona

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 0 Yarbrough,Wesley
QB 1 Fifita,Noah
RB 3 Reescano,Kedrick
WR 4 Hutson,Kris
WR 5 Richardson,Gio
WR 6 Whatley,Javin
WR 11 Hunter,Chris
WR 12 Spivey,Tre
WR 15 Wysong,Luke
WR 18 Phelps,Brandon
RB 21 Mahdi,Ismail
RB 24 Craig,Quincy
RB 28 Wilhite,Anthony
TE 30 Luke,Kayden
OL 52 Decambra,Ka'ena
OL 55 Maae,Chubba
OL 59 Tapa'atoutai,Rhino
OL 63 Doost,Alexander
OL 70 Wells,Zarius
OL 73 Lado,Matthew
OL 75 Buchanan,Ty
TE 80 Barmore,Cameron
TE 83 Mustain,Tyler
TE 84 Olson,Sam

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 McKnight,DeShawn
LB 4 Harris,Max
DB 5 Groves-Killebrew,Marquis
LB 6 Brown,Taye
LB 7 Kennedy,Chase
DB 8 Cole,Jay'Vion
DB 9 Garnes,Ayden
LB 11 Mann,Jabari
DB 14 Bey,Stacy
LB 16 Wilson,Riley
DB 20 Hinton,Dajon
DB 21 Price,Johno
DB 23 Hunter,Gavin
DB 25 Dansby,Michael
DB 26 Patmon,Coleman
DB 29 Dunn,Devin
DB 35 Olson,Quinn
LB 40 Craddock,Brandon
DL 41 Savaiinaea,Julian
DL 42 Lolesio,Dominic
DL 44 Bailey,Malachi
DL 95 Palu,Leroy
DL 96 Siulepa,Zac
DL 98 Savea,Tiaoalii
DL 99 Pese,Mays

SMU

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 0 McFall,Derrick
QB 1 Hawkins,Ty
WR 2 Hudson,Jordan
WR 4 Rhodes,Link
RB 6 Johnson Jr.,Chris
QB 7 Jennings,Kevin
WR 8 Knight,Yamir
WR 10 Cooper,Jalen
WR 13 Singleton,Daylon
WR 18 Goffney,Dylan
RB 21 Green,Dramekco
RB 24 Clayton-Johnson,Shaadie
RB 27 Harden,T.J.
TE 44 Eby,Stone
OL 50 Uter,Graham
OL 54 Byrd,Savion
OL 59 Williams,PJ
OL 63 Nichols,Addison
OL 64 Bates,Joshua
OL 69 Anderson,Nate
OL 71 Parr,Logan
OL 78 Patterson,Paris
OL 79 Ma'u,Sione
TE 84 Riordan,Tripp
TE 88 Hibner,Matthew

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 0 Nettles,William
DE 1 Smith,Isaiah
DT 4 Webb,Terry
DB 7 Harmon,Deuce
CB 8 Barnes Jr.,Marcellus
DE 9 Robertson,Cameron
CB 13 Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn
CB 15 Spencer,La'Modrick
LB 20 Medlock,Justin
CB 25 Holiday,Javion
LB 28 Booker,Brandon
LB 29 Miyazono,Brandon
DE 32 Walton III,Billy
LB 33 Barker,Zakye
DL 40 Spears,Keveion'ta
DL 52 Lang,Jahkai
LB 54 Kilgore,Alexander
DL 55 Spencer,Woo
DE 90 Shivers,Jalen
DL 91 Burris,Blake
DL 93 Allen,Kevin

SUBSTITUTIONS

Arizona: SMU:

DID NOT PLAY

Arizona:
2 Stukes,Treydan; 2 Patterson,Jeremiah; 3 Smith,Tre; 7
Anderson,Sawyer; 8 Locke,Braedyn; 9 Warren III,Cornelius; 10
Haynes,Rex; 10 Robinson,Myron; 12 Smith,Genesis; 13 Luttrell,Jack;
13 Hyatt,Devin; 14 Bray,Mason; 16 Haugo,Luke; 17 Frausto-
Ramos,Jshawn; 17 Mizell,Isaiah; 18 Jones,Carter; 27
Edwards,Gianni; 28 Griffin,Swayde; 32 Taliauli,Nela; 33
Brown,Kason; 33 Prasuhn,Tyler; 36 Hanger,Dominic; 38 Miller,Aiden;
39 Buggie,Jacob; 43 Johnson,Dalton; 44 Randall,Chase; 45
Gotcher,Blake; 47 Kaufusi,Ammon; 50 Matautia,Ise; 53
Madoski,Christian; 54 Peat,Keona; 55 Su'a,Leviticus; 56 Tohi,Sione;
58 Roberts,Chance; 62 Goo,Javian; 66 Griffin,Jaxon; 71
Bounds,Tristan; 72 Akpa,Louis; 74 Uluave,Siale; 76 Brown,Jordan; 77
Wooten,Michael; 78 Stovall,Grayson; 79 Perez,Isaac; 81
Brennan,Scotty; 82 Kelsey,Landon; 85 Ford,Kellan; 86 Hart,John; 87
Powell,Tyler; 88 Burnett,Keyan; 89 McCord III,Jordan; 90
Owens,Chancellor; 91 Patton,Porter; 92 Funa,Ezra; 93
Anderson,Jarra; 94 Okundaye,Eduwa; 97 Bilal-Jones,Kaleb;

SMU:
2 Gentry,Zadian; 3 Brinson,Romello; 5 Moore,Adam; 5 Warner,DJ; 6
M'ba,Jeffrey; 9 Van Dyke,Tyler; 11 Brown,Carterrious; 12
Chambers,Kyron; 14 Fiser,Charlie; 14 Wilson,Trey; 15
Lavender,Jaxson; 18 Dotson-Walker,Ka'Davion; 23 Nwokobia,Isaiah;
24 Iheanachor,Mark; 25 Fierro,William; 26 Minors,Zane; 27
Muhammad,Abdul; 29 Hernandez,Zach; 30 Ferm,Kyle; 31
Pratt,Elijah; 33 Pereira,Meyer; 34 Lewis,Damarjhe; 34
Beeghley,Lance; 35 Stickler,Henry; 35 Wesley II,Dante; 36
Flowers,Braeden; 36 Reed,Cooper; 38 Ballard,Jake; 39
Cheves,Keaton; 40 McCulloch,Cameron; 41 Rogers,Collin; 42
Locke,Will; 42 Earle,Ryan; 44 De Hoyos,Michael; 45
Robertson,Isaiah; 46 Wright,Xavier; 47 Ditsch,Alex; 49 Akins,Nolan;
51 Brito,Javier; 56 O'Quinn,Brock; 56 Winslow,Tyron; 57
Douglass,Henry; 58 Washington,Aakil; 58 Hoopii,Abel; 60
Nelson,Zion; 66 Ryan,Hunter; 68 Large,King; 70 Briggle,Paxton; 74
Chamblee,Andrew; 75 Odoms,Dramodd; 76 Hill,Drew; 77
Woods,Alex; 82 Maryland,RJ; 83 Holleron,Case; 86 Martin,Devon; 89
Uter,Miles; 94 Jefferson,Jonathan; 96 Collins,Ryan; 96 de
Moor,Christian;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ARI 1st ARI25 13:52 KO ARI50 11:38 PUNT 5 - 25 02:14
ARI 1st ARI26 08:49 PUNT ARI49 07:28 PUNT 4 - 23 01:21
ARI 1st ARI27 04:10 KO SMU45 01:20 PUNT 5 - 28 02:50
ARI 2nd ARI25 09:33 KO SMU35 05:23 DOWNS 9 - 40 04:10
ARI 2nd ARI25 00:29 KO ARI36 00:00 HALF 2 - 11 00:29
ARI 3rd ARI25 15:00 KO ARI44 11:30 DOWNS 7 - 19 03:30
ARI 3rd ARI4 10:08 INT SMU0 02:37 *TD 15 - 96 07:31
ARI 3rd SMU44 01:36 INT SMU10 00:00 DOWNS 6 - 34 01:36
ARI 4th ARI34 14:03 PUNT SMU0 08:40 *TD 10 - 66 05:23
ARI 4th ARI33 04:52 INT SMU49 03:06 INT 4 - 18 01:46
ARI 4th ARI25 02:43 PUNT SMU0 00:33 *TD 12 - 75 02:10

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Arizona Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 06:37 04:39 12:37 09:19 11:16 21:56 33:12
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-2 4-7 3-4 1-5 7-11 8-16
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 1-3 1-1 0-1 2-4 2-5

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SMU 1st SMU17 14:54 KO ARI0 13:58 *TD 3 - 83 00:56
SMU 1st SMU20 11:38 PUNT SMU41 08:49 PUNT 6 - 21 02:49
SMU 1st SMU13 07:28 PUNT ARI0 04:16 *TD 8 - 87 03:12
SMU 1st SMU6 01:20 PUNT ARI0 09:33 *TD 16 - 94 06:47
SMU 2nd SMU35 05:23 DOWNS ARI7 00:29 *FG 13 - 58 04:54
SMU 3rd ARI44 11:30 DOWNS ARI38 10:08 INT 3 - 6 01:22
SMU 3rd SMU25 02:32 KO SMU28 01:36 INT 3 - 3 00:56
SMU 4th SMU10 15:00 DOWNS SMU18 14:03 PUNT 3 - 8 00:57
SMU 4th SMU25 08:40 KO ARI34 04:52 INT 6 - 41 03:48
SMU 4th SMU40 03:06 INT SMU48 02:43 PUNT 3 - 3 00:23
SMU 4th ARI45 00:32 KO ARI47 00:00 HALF 1 - -2 00:32

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
SMU Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 08:23 10:21 02:23 05:41 18:44 8:04 26:48
3rd down conversions 1-2 2-4 0-2 0-2 3-6 0-4 3-10
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SMU 1st SMU17 14:54 KO ARI0 13:58 *TD 3 - 83 00:56
ARI 1st ARI25 13:52 KO ARI50 11:38 PUNT 5 - 25 02:14
SMU 1st SMU20 11:38 PUNT SMU41 08:49 PUNT 6 - 21 02:49
ARI 1st ARI26 08:49 PUNT ARI49 07:28 PUNT 4 - 23 01:21
SMU 1st SMU13 07:28 PUNT ARI0 04:16 *TD 8 - 87 03:12
ARI 1st ARI27 04:10 KO SMU45 01:20 PUNT 5 - 28 02:50
SMU 1st SMU6 01:20 PUNT ARI0 09:33 *TD 16 - 94 06:47
ARI 2nd ARI25 09:33 KO SMU35 05:23 DOWNS 9 - 40 04:10
SMU 2nd SMU35 05:23 DOWNS ARI7 00:29 *FG 13 - 58 04:54
ARI 2nd ARI25 00:29 KO ARI36 00:00 HALF 2 - 11 00:29
ARI 3rd ARI25 15:00 KO ARI44 11:30 DOWNS 7 - 19 03:30
SMU 3rd ARI44 11:30 DOWNS ARI38 10:08 INT 3 - 6 01:22
ARI 3rd ARI4 10:08 INT SMU0 02:37 *TD 15 - 96 07:31
SMU 3rd SMU25 02:32 KO SMU28 01:36 INT 3 - 3 00:56
ARI 3rd SMU44 01:36 INT SMU10 00:00 DOWNS 6 - 34 01:36
SMU 4th SMU10 15:00 DOWNS SMU18 14:03 PUNT 3 - 8 00:57
ARI 4th ARI34 14:03 PUNT SMU0 08:40 *TD 10 - 66 05:23
SMU 4th SMU25 08:40 KO ARI34 04:52 INT 6 - 41 03:48
ARI 4th ARI33 04:52 INT SMU49 03:06 INT 4 - 18 01:46
SMU 4th SMU40 03:06 INT SMU48 02:43 PUNT 3 - 3 00:23
ARI 4th ARI25 02:43 PUNT SMU0 00:33 *TD 12 - 75 02:10
SMU 4th ARI45 00:32 KO ARI47 00:00 HALF 1 - -2 00:32



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

1-10 ARI35 Arizona wins toss and defers; SMU will receive; ARI will defend South end-zone.
1-10 ARI35 Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Wagner,Ian kickoff 65 yards to the SMU00 Singleton,Daylon return 17 yards to the SMU17 (Mann,Jabari).

SMU drive start at 14:54.
1-10 SMU17 (14:53) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hudson,Jordan caught at SMU15, for 2

yards to the SMU19 (Hunter,Gavin). [14:46]
2-8 SMU19 (14:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Hibner,Matthew caught at SMU41, for 80

yards to the ARIZ01 (Dansby,Michael), 1ST DOWN. [14:19]
P

1-1 ARI1 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ARIZ00 TOUCHDOWN, clock
13:58. [13:58]

1-10 ARI3 Keltner,Sam kick attempt good (H: McSparron,Wade, LS: Tribbett,Morgan).

ARIZONA 0, SMU 7
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 83 yards, 00:56

(13:52) Keltner,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the ARIZ00, Touchback.

Arizona drive start at 13:52.
1-10 ARI25 (13:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Mahdi,Ismail caught at ARIZ24, for 4 yards to

the ARIZ29 (Moses,Ahmaad; Booker,Brandon). [13:38]
2-6 ARI29 (13:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush left for 16 yards gain to the ARIZ45 (Polley Jr.,Tyren), 1ST DOWN.

[13:15]
P

1-10 ARI45 (13:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Whatley,Javin caught at ARIZ46, for 5 yards to
the ARIZ50 (Moses,Ahmaad), out of bounds PENALTY ARIZ Ineligible Downfield on Pass (Lado,Matthew) 5 yards
from ARIZ45 to ARIZ40. NO PLAY. [12:56]

1-15 ARI40 (12:32) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush middle for 7 yards gain to the ARIZ47 (Booker,Brandon). [12:32]
2-8 ARI47 (12:23) No Huddle Craig,Quincy rush middle for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ50 (Robertson,Cameron). [12:17]
3-5 ARI50 (11:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Spivey,Tre thrown to SMU44 broken up by

Barnes Jr.,Marcellus. [11:46]
4-5 ARI50 (11:44) Lovison,Isaac punt 50 yards to the SMU00, Touchback. [11:38]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 25 yards, 02:14

SMU drive start at 11:38.
1-10 SMU20 (11:37) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson Jr.,Chris rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SMU22 (Brown,Taye). [11:33]
2-8 SMU22 (11:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hudson,Jordan caught at SMU19, for 3

yards loss to the SMU19 (Hunter,Gavin). [11:03]
3-11 SMU19 (10:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep middle to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU39, for 20

yards to the SMU39, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [10:02]
P

1-10 SMU39 (09:59) No Huddle-Shotgun McFall,Derrick rush right for 5 yards gain to the SMU44 (Brown,Taye). [09:57]
2-5 SMU44 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun McFall,Derrick rush left for 3 yards loss to the SMU41 (Wilson,Riley). [09:43]
3-8 SMU41 (09:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete deep right to Hudson,Jordan thrown to ARIZ37 QB

hurried by Harris,Max. [09:04]
4-8 SMU41 (08:57) McSparron,Wade punt 33 yards to the ARIZ26 fair catch by Wysong,Luke at ARIZ26. [08:49]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 21 yards, 02:49

Arizona drive start at 08:49.
1-10 ARI26 (08:48) Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete deep middle thrown to ARIZ46 PENALTY SMU Offside (Smith,Isaiah)

5 yards from ARIZ26 to ARIZ31. NO PLAY. [08:45]
1-5 ARI31 (08:44) Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 19 yards gain to the ARIZ50 (Moses,Ahmaad), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN. [08:37]
P

1-10 SMU50 (08:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short right thrown to SMU38 QB hurried by Lang,Jahkai.
[08:15]

2-10 SMU50 (08:14) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Wysong,Luke caught at ARIZ49, for 1 yard loss
to the ARIZ49, End Of Play. [07:44]



3-11 ARI49 (07:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete deep left to Hunter,Chris thrown to SMU27 QB hurried by
Smith,Isaiah. [07:37]

4-11 ARI49 (07:34) Lovison,Isaac punt 38 yards to the SMU13 fair catch by Knight,Yamir at SMU13. [07:28]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 23 yards, 01:21

SMU drive start at 07:28.
1-10 SMU13 (07:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short left to Green,Dramekco caught at SMU14, for 11

yards to the SMU24 (Harris,Max), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [07:21]
P

1-10 SMU24 (07:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SMU26 (Garnes,Ayden). [07:04]
2-8 SMU26 (06:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep left to Cooper,Jalen caught at ARIZ43, for 31

yards to the ARIZ43, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [06:21]
P

1-10 ARI43 Timeout Arizona, clock 06:07. [06:07]
1-10 ARI43 (06:11) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short left to Cooper,Jalen caught at ARIZ40, for 3 yards

to the ARIZ40 (Garnes,Ayden), out of bounds. [06:07]
2-7 ARI40 (05:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Knight,Yamir caught at ARIZ30, for 21

yards to the ARIZ19 (Hinton,Dajon), 1ST DOWN. [05:27]
P

1-10 ARI19 (05:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short right to Hudson,Jordan thrown to ARIZ00 broken
up by Dansby,Michael. [05:12]

2-10 ARI19 (05:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson Jr.,Chris rush right for 1 yard gain to the ARIZ18 (Brown,Taye), out of bounds.
[05:12]

3-9 ARI18 Timeout SMU, clock 04:27. [04:27]
3-9 ARI18 (04:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short right to Hibner,Matthew thrown to ARIZ00

broken up by Dunn,Devin, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY ARIZ Pass Interference (Dunn,Devin) 15 yards from ARIZ18 to
ARIZ03, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. [04:22]

O

1-3 ARI3 (04:18) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush left for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:16. [04:16]
1-10 ARI3 Keltner,Sam kick attempt good (H: McSparron,Wade, LS: Tribbett,Morgan).

ARIZONA 0, SMU 14
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 87 yards, 03:12

(04:16) Keltner,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the ARIZ00 Whatley,Javin return 27 yards to the ARIZ27 (Milliner-Jones,Jaden).

Arizona drive start at 04:10.
1-10 ARI27 (04:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush right for 0 yards to the ARIZ27 (Spencer,La'Modrick). [04:04]
2-10 ARI27 (03:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ30 (Polley Jr.,Tyren) PENALTY SMU

Offside (Robertson,Cameron) 5 yards from ARIZ27 to ARIZ32. NO PLAY. [03:31]
2-5 ARI32 (03:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short middle to Spivey,Tre thrown to ARIZ47 broken up by

Nettles,William PENALTY SMU Holding offsetting ARIZ Holding offsetting. NO PLAY. [03:16]
2-5 ARI32 (03:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush right for 7 yards gain to the ARIZ39 (Booker,Brandon), 1ST DOWN.

[03:10]
P

1-10 ARI39 (02:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete deep left to Spivey,Tre thrown to SMU23 broken up by
Nettles,William PENALTY SMU Pass Interference (Nettles,William) 15 yards from ARIZ39 to SMU46, 1ST DOWN.
NO PLAY. [02:50]

E

1-10 SMU46 (02:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Reescano,Kedrick rush left for 11 yards gain to the SMU35 (Spears,Keveion'ta;
Moses,Ahmaad) PENALTY ARIZ Personal Foul (Richardson,Gio) 15 yards from SMU46 to ARIZ39. NO PLAY.
[02:40]

1-25 ARI39 (02:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Spivey,Tre thrown to ARIZ43. [02:22]
2-25 ARI39 (02:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 15 yards gain to the SMU46 (Miyazono,Brandon). [02:13]
3-10 SMU46 (01:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Hutson,Kris caught at SMU47, for 1 yard to

the SMU45 (Moses,Ahmaad) PENALTY ARIZ Holding declined. [01:31]
4-9 SMU45 (01:24) Lovison,Isaac punt 39 yards to the SMU06 fair catch by Knight,Yamir at SMU06. [01:20]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 28 yards, 02:50

SMU drive start at 01:20.
1-10 SMU6 (01:20) Shotgun Clayton-Johnson,Shaadie rush right for 3 yards gain to the SMU09 (Bailey,Malachi; Pese,Mays).

[01:14]
2-7 SMU9 (00:41) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU30, for 22 yards to the

SMU31 (Hunter,Gavin), 1ST DOWN. [00:30]
P

1-10 SMU31 (00:17) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete deep left to Cooper,Jalen thrown to ARIZ37. [00:12]
2-10 SMU31 (00:09) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 13 yards gain to the SMU44 (Garnes,Ayden), 1ST DOWN. [00:00] P

FINAL SCORE: ARIZONA 0, SMU 14



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona 0 06:37 3 0 1 4 0-3 0-0 7-67 3-7-0-4 3-35
SMU 14 08:23 1 6 1 8 1-2 0-0 9-27 9-12-0-187 3-25



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 4 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-67 9-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 4 187
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-0 12-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-71 21-214
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-27 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-42.3 1-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-35 3-25
Possession Time 06:37 08:23
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Fifita,Noah 1 15 0 15 0 15 15
Mahdi,Ismail 3 42 0 42 0 14 19
Craig,Quincy 3 10 0 10 0 3.3 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Harden,T.J. 3 17 0 17 2 5.7 13
Green,Dramekco 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Johnson Jr.,Chris 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 4-10-0 9 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 9-13-0 187 0 80 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Mahdi,Ismail 1 4 0 1 4
Hutson,Kris 1 1 0 1 1
Whatley,Javin 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Knight,Yamir 3 63 0 3 22
Hudson,Jordan 2 -1 0 4 2
Cooper,Jalen 2 34 0 3 31
Hibner,Matthew 1 80 0 2 80

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
Lovison,Isaac 3 127 42.3 50 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
McSparron,Wade 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whatley,Javin 1 27 0 27

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Singleton,Daylon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Brown,Taye 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Garnes,Ayden 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Hunter,Gavin 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
Harris,Max 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Mann,Jabari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Riley 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Hinton,Dajon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dansby,Michael 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Moses,Ahmaad 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Booker,Brandon 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Polley Jr.,Tyren 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Robertson,Cameron 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Milliner-Jones,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Spencer,La'Modrick 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Miyazono,Brandon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Spears,Keveion'ta 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:58 SMU - Harden,T.J. 1 yd TD RUSH , 3-83 00:56 0-7
1st 04:16 SMU - Harden,T.J. 3 yd TD RUSH , 8-87 03:12 0-14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

1-10 SMU44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 SMU44 (14:59) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short left to McFall,Derrick caught at SMU40, for 2 yards loss to the

SMU42 (Garnes,Ayden). [14:48]
2-12 SMU42 (14:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hudson,Jordan caught at SMU47, for 6

yards to the SMU48 (Dansby,Michael). [14:21]
3-6 SMU48 (13:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Knight,Yamir caught at ARIZ45, for 7

yards to the ARIZ45, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [13:40]
P

1-10 ARI45 (13:38) No Huddle-Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 5 yards gain to the ARIZ40 (Palu,Leroy). [13:31]
2-5 ARI40 (13:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush left for 6 yards gain to the ARIZ34 (Patmon,Coleman;

Kennedy,Chase), 1ST DOWN. [13:14]
P

1-10 ARI34 (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Eby,Stone caught at ARIZ34, for 18
yards to the ARIZ16 (Hunter,Gavin), 1ST DOWN. [12:33]

P

1-10 ARI16 (12:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Cooper,Jalen caught at ARIZ20, for 7
yards to the ARIZ09 (Mann,Jabari). [12:12]

2-3 ARI9 (11:57) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson Jr.,Chris rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ07 (Patmon,Coleman).
[11:57]

3-1 ARI7 (11:10) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush left for 0 yards to the ARIZ07 (Garnes,Ayden). [11:05]
4-1 ARI7 (10:36) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush right for 4 yards gain to the ARIZ03 (Garnes,Ayden), 1ST DOWN. [10:36] P
1-3 ARI3 (10:06) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ01 (Brown,Taye). [09:56]
2-1 ARI1 (09:37) Eby,Stone rush right for 1 yard gain to the ARIZ00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:33. [09:33]
1-10 ARI3 Keltner,Sam kick attempt good (H: McSparron,Wade, LS: Tribbett,Morgan).

ARIZONA 0, SMU 21
Drive Summary: 16 plays, 94 yards, 06:47

(09:33) Keltner,Sam kickoff 61 yards to the ARIZ04 fair catch by Whatley,Javin at ARIZ04.

Arizona drive start at 09:33.
1-10 ARI25 (09:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush left for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ27 (Robertson,Cameron). [09:27]
2-8 ARI27 (09:03) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete deep middle to Hutson,Kris thrown to ARIZ47 broken up by

Spencer,La'Modrick. [08:56]
3-8 ARI27 (08:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 12 yards gain to the ARIZ39 (Moses,Ahmaad), 1ST DOWN.

[08:45]
P

1-10 ARI39 (08:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush right for 6 yards gain to the ARIZ45 (Milliner-Jones,Jaden). [08:15]
2-4 ARI45 (07:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Hutson,Kris caught at SMU43, for 12 yards to

the SMU43, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [07:31]
P

1-10 SMU43 (07:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah sacked for loss of 9 yards to the ARIZ48 (Walton III,Billy). [07:04]
2-19 ARI48 (06:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Hunter,Chris caught at SMU46, for 14 yards to

the SMU38 (Moses,Ahmaad). [06:26]
3-5 SMU38 (06:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Mahdi,Ismail caught at SMU35, for 3 yards to

the SMU35 (Booker,Brandon). [05:51]
4-2 SMU35 (05:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Richardson,Gio thrown to SMU27 broken up

by Polley Jr.,Tyren, TURNOVER ON DOWNS. [05:23]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 40 yards, 04:10

SMU drive start at 05:23.
1-10 SMU35 (05:18) Shotgun Hawkins,Ty rush right for 5 yards gain to the SMU40 (Garnes,Ayden). [05:09]
2-5 SMU40 (04:44) Shotgun McFall,Derrick rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SMU44 (Garnes,Ayden; Pese,Mays). [04:40]
3-1 SMU44 (04:11) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hibner,Matthew caught at SMU45, for 5 yards to the

SMU49 (Hunter,Gavin), 1ST DOWN. [04:11]
P

1-10 SMU49 (03:39) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Knight,Yamir caught at ARIZ45, for 8 yards to the
ARIZ43 (Patmon,Coleman). [03:31]

2-2 ARI43 (03:17) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hudson,Jordan caught at ARIZ43, for 4 yards to the
ARIZ39 (Kennedy,Chase), 1ST DOWN. [02:58]

P

1-10 ARI39 (02:34) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short middle to McFall,Derrick thrown to ARIZ35 QB hurried by
Harris,Max. [02:34]

2-10 ARI39 (02:30) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush right for 15 yards gain to the ARIZ24 (Garnes,Ayden), 1ST DOWN. [02:23] P
1-10 ARI24 (01:59) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush right for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ21 (Harris,Max; Brown,Taye). [01:53]
2-7 ARI21 (01:16) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Hudson,Jordan caught at ARIZ13, for 8

yards to the ARIZ13, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [01:10]
P



1-10 ARI13 (01:04) No Huddle-Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush right for 5 yards gain to the ARIZ08 (Bailey,Malachi). [01:00]
2-5 ARI8 (00:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 1 yard gain to the ARIZ07 (Brown,Taye; Hunter,Gavin).

[00:38]
3-4 ARI7 Timeout SMU, clock 00:35. [00:35]
3-4 ARI7 (00:34) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short right to Knight,Yamir thrown to ARIZ00 broken up by

Hunter,Gavin. [00:32]
4-4 ARI7 (00:29) Keltner,Sam field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD (H: McSparron,Wade, LS: Tribbett,Morgan),

clock 00:29. [00:29]

ARIZONA 0, SMU 24
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 58 yards, 04:54

(00:29) Keltner,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the ARIZ00, Touchback.

Arizona drive start at 00:29.
1-10 ARI25 (00:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Mahdi,Ismail caught at ARIZ20, for 10 yards to

the ARIZ35 (Moses,Ahmaad), 1ST DOWN. [00:21]
P

1-10 ARI35 (00:13) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short right thrown to ARIZ49 QB hurried by
Robertson,Cameron PENALTY ARIZ Holding (Lado,Matthew) 10 yards from ARIZ35 to ARIZ25. NO PLAY. [00:08]

1-20 ARI25 (00:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush middle for 11 yards gain to the ARIZ36 (Medlock,Justin). [00:00]
2-9 ARI36 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 11 yards, 00:29

FINAL SCORE: ARIZONA 0, SMU 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona 0 04:39 1 2 0 3 1-2 0-1 5-22 4-6-0-39 1-10
SMU 10 10:21 3 5 0 8 2-4 1-1 13-53 9-11-0-61 0-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 0 24
FIRST DOWNS 7 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-89 22-80
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 43 248
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-7-0 23-18-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-132 45-328
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-27 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-42.3 1-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-45 3-25
Possession Time 11:16 18:44
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 3-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Fifita,Noah 2 27 0 27 0 15 13.5
Mahdi,Ismail 5 55 0 55 0 19 11
Craig,Quincy 4 16 0 16 0 7 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Harden,T.J. 10 40 0 40 2 13 4
Green,Dramekco 3 20 0 20 0 15 6.7
Johnson Jr.,Chris 3 5 0 5 0 2 1.7
Hawkins,Ty 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 8-17-0 39 0 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 18-24-0 248 0 80 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Mahdi,Ismail 3 17 0 3 10
Hutson,Kris 2 13 0 3 12
Whatley,Javin 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Knight,Yamir 5 78 0 6 22
Hudson,Jordan 5 17 0 7 8
Cooper,Jalen 3 41 0 4 31
Hibner,Matthew 2 85 0 3 80

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Lovison,Isaac 3 127 42.3 50 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
McSparron,Wade 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whatley,Javin 1 27 0 27

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Singleton,Daylon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Garnes,Ayden 8-1 8.5 0.0 1.0
Hunter,Gavin 5-1 5.5 0.0 1.0
Brown,Taye 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Patmon,Coleman 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Mann,Jabari 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Dansby,Michael 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Harris,Max 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Kennedy,Chase 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Moses,Ahmaad 6-2 7.0 0.0 0.0
Booker,Brandon 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Robertson,Cameron 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Polley Jr.,Tyren 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Milliner-Jones,Jaden 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Spencer,La'Modrick 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Medlock,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Miyazono,Brandon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:58 SMU - Harden,T.J. 1 yd TD RUSH , 3-83 00:56 0-7
1st 04:16 SMU - Harden,T.J. 3 yd TD RUSH , 8-87 03:12 0-14
2nd 09:33 SMU - Eby,Stone 1 yd TD RUSH , 16-94 06:47 0-21
2nd 00:29 SMU - Keltner,Sam 24 yd FG , 13-58 04:54 0-24



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 3 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-22 13-53
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 39 61
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-4-0 11-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-61 24-114
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 0-0
Possession Time 04:39 10:21
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Fifita,Noah 1 12 0 12 0 12 12
Mahdi,Ismail 2 13 0 13 0 6.5 11
Craig,Quincy 1 6 0 6 0 6 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Harden,T.J. 7 23 0 23 0 3.3 6
Green,Dramekco 2 18 0 18 0 9 15
Johnson Jr.,Chris 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
Hawkins,Ty 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 4-7-0 30 0 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 9-11-0 61 0 18 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Mahdi,Ismail 2 13 0 2 10
Hutson,Kris 1 12 0 2 12

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Knight,Yamir 2 15 0 3 8
Hudson,Jordan 3 18 0 3 8
Cooper,Jalen 1 7 0 1 7
Hibner,Matthew 1 5 0 1 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Garnes,Ayden 5-1 5.5 0.0 1.0
Hunter,Gavin 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Patmon,Coleman 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Brown,Taye 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Kennedy,Chase 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mann,Jabari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Dansby,Michael 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Bailey,Malachi 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Moses,Ahmaad 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Robertson,Cameron 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Milliner-Jones,Jaden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Medlock,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Booker,Brandon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Walton III,Billy 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:33 SMU - Eby,Stone 1 yd TD RUSH , 16-94 06:47 0-21
2nd 00:29 SMU - Keltner,Sam 24 yd FG , 13-58 04:54 0-24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

1-10 SMU35 ARI will receive; SMU will defend North end-zone.
1-10 SMU35 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.

(15:00) Keltner,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the ARIZ00, Touchback.

Arizona drive start at 15:00.
1-10 ARI25 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Reescano,Kedrick rush right for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ27 (Moses,Ahmaad). [14:55]
2-8 ARI27 (14:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Reescano,Kedrick caught at ARIZ25, for 3

yards to the ARIZ30 (Polley Jr.,Tyren). [14:37]
3-5 ARI30 (14:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 5 yards gain to the ARIZ35 (Kilgore,Alexander), out of bounds,

1ST DOWN. [13:55]
P

1-10 ARI35 (13:25) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush left for 2 yards loss to the ARIZ33 (Smith,Isaiah). [13:17]
2-12 ARI33 (12:48) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Olson,Sam caught at ARIZ38, for 11 yards to

the ARIZ44 (Medlock,Justin). [12:48]
3-1 ARI44 PENALTY ARIZ False Start 5 yards from ARIZ44 to ARIZ39. NO PLAY. [12:26]
3-6 ARI39 (12:15) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Whatley,Javin caught at ARIZ44, for 5 yards

to the ARIZ44 (Moses,Ahmaad; Medlock,Justin). [12:08]
4-1 ARI44 (11:30) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush left for 0 yards to the ARIZ44 (Webb,Terry), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS. [11:30]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 19 yards, 03:30

SMU drive start at 11:30.
1-10 ARI44 (11:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Hawkins,Ty rush middle for 4 yards gain to the ARIZ40 (Hunter,Gavin; Bailey,Malachi).

[11:10]
2-6 ARI40 (10:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Clayton-Johnson,Shaadie rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ38 (Bailey,Malachi).

[10:37]
3-4 ARI38 (10:15) Jennings,Kevin pass intercepted by Dansby,Michael at ARIZ04, End Of Play. [10:08]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 01:22

Arizona drive start at 10:08.
1-10 ARI4 (10:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush middle for 10 yards gain to the ARIZ14 (Polley Jr.,Tyren), 1ST DOWN.

[10:01]
P

1-10 ARI14 (09:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush left for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ17 (Barker,Zakye). [09:34]
2-7 ARI17 (09:06) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Wysong,Luke caught at ARIZ20, for 3 yards to

the ARIZ20 (Polley Jr.,Tyren). [08:49]
3-4 ARI20 (08:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Hutson,Kris caught at ARIZ31, for 11 yards to

the ARIZ31, out of bounds at ARIZ31, 1ST DOWN. [08:24]
P

1-10 ARI31 (08:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush left for 2 yards loss to the ARIZ29 (Harmon,Deuce). [08:01]
2-12 ARI29 (07:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Wysong,Luke caught at ARIZ29, for 2 yards to

the ARIZ31 (Barker,Zakye). [07:11]
3-10 ARI31 (06:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Barmore,Cameron caught at ARIZ40, for 9 yards

to the ARIZ40 (Medlock,Justin). [06:46]
4-1 ARI40 (06:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush middle for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ42 (Miyazono,Brandon;

Spears,Keveion'ta), 1ST DOWN. [05:56]
P

1-10 ARI42 (05:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush left for 5 yards gain to the ARIZ47 (Barker,Zakye). [05:31]
2-5 ARI47 (04:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete deep middle to Hunter,Chris thrown to SMU32. [04:46]
3-5 ARI47 (04:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Olson,Sam caught at SMU49, for 13 yards to the

SMU40 (Moses,Ahmaad), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [04:33]
P

1-10 SMU40 (04:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush left for 0 yards to the SMU40 (Medlock,Justin), out of bounds. [04:15]
2-10 SMU40 (03:49) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU35, for 5

yards to the SMU35, End Of Play. [03:41]
3-5 SMU35 (03:12) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush right for 7 yards gain to the SMU28 (Allen,Kevin; Walton III,Billy),

1ST DOWN. [02:57]
P

1-10 SMU28 (02:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep middle to Whatley,Javin caught at SMU00, for
28 yards to the SMU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:37, 1ST DOWN. [02:37]

P

1-10 SMU3 Fifita,Noah pass attempt failed PENALTY SMU Pass Interference (Barnes Jr.,Marcellus) 1 yard from SMU03 to
SMU02. NO PLAY.

1-10 SMU2 Craig,Quincy rush attempt failed.

ARIZONA 6, SMU 24



Drive Summary: 15 plays, 96 yards, 07:31

(02:32) Wagner,Ian kickoff 65 yards to the SMU00, Touchback.

SMU drive start at 02:32.
1-10 SMU25 (02:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short left to Cooper,Jalen thrown to SMU23. [02:28]
2-10 SMU25 (02:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson Jr.,Chris rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SMU28 (Mann,Jabari). [02:23]
3-7 SMU28 (01:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass intercepted by Wilson,Riley at SMU44 broken up by Cole,Jay'Vion

QB hurried by Kennedy,Chase, End Of Play. [01:36]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 00:56

Arizona drive start at 01:36.
1-10 SMU44 (01:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short left to Spivey,Tre caught at SMU32, for 12 yards to the

SMU32 (Barnes Jr.,Marcellus), 1ST DOWN. [01:12]
P

1-10 SMU32 (01:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Whatley,Javin rush right for 4 yards gain to the SMU28 (Booker,Brandon;
Robertson,Cameron) PENALTY SMU UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Spears,Keveion'ta) 14 yards from SMU28 to
SMU14, 1ST DOWN. [01:10]

E

1-10 SMU14 (00:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short middle to Hutson,Kris thrown to SMU00. [00:51]
2-10 SMU14 (00:50) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Spivey,Tre thrown to SMU00 QB hurried by

Spencer,La'Modrick. [00:46]
3-10 SMU14 (00:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SMU10 (Polley Jr.,Tyren). [00:40]
4-6 SMU10 (00:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Hutson,Kris thrown to SMU00, TURNOVER

ON DOWNS. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 34 yards, 01:36

FINAL SCORE: ARIZONA 6, SMU 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona 6 12:37 4 4 1 9 4-7 1-3 13-38 11-15-0-102 1-5
SMU 0 02:23 0 0 0 0 0-2 0-0 3-9 0-3-2-0 2-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 6 24
FIRST DOWNS 16 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 25-127 25-89
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 145 248
Passes Att-Comp-Int 28-18-0 26-18-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 53-272 51-337
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-27 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 2-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-42.3 1-33.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-50 5-40
Possession Time 23:53 21:07
Third-Down Conversions 5-12 3-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-4 1-1

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Fifita,Noah 7 48 0 48 0 15 6.9
Mahdi,Ismail 7 60 -2 58 0 19 8.3
Craig,Quincy 8 26 -2 24 0 7 3
Whatley,Javin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Harden,T.J. 10 40 0 40 2 13 4
Green,Dramekco 3 20 0 20 0 15 6.7
Johnson Jr.,Chris 4 8 0 8 0 3 2
Hawkins,Ty 2 9 0 9 0 5 4.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 19-32-0 141 1 28 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 18-26-2 248 0 80 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Barmore,Cameron 2 14 0 2 9
Mahdi,Ismail 3 17 0 3 10
Hutson,Kris 3 24 0 6 12
Whatley,Javin 3 38 1 3 28

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Knight,Yamir 5 78 0 6 22
Hudson,Jordan 5 17 0 7 8
Cooper,Jalen 3 41 0 5 31
Hibner,Matthew 2 85 0 3 80

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
Lovison,Isaac 3 127 42.3 50 2 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
McSparron,Wade 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Whatley,Javin 1 27 0 27

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Singleton,Daylon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Garnes,Ayden 8-1 8.5 0.0 1.0
Hunter,Gavin 5-2 6.0 0.0 1.0
Brown,Taye 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
Mann,Jabari 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Bailey,Malachi 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Patmon,Coleman 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Dansby,Michael 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Harris,Max 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Moses,Ahmaad 8-3 9.5 0.0 0.0
Polley Jr.,Tyren 6-0 6.0 0.0 0.0
Medlock,Justin 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
Booker,Brandon 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Barker,Zakye 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Robertson,Cameron 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Milliner-Jones,Jaden 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Miyazono,Brandon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:58 SMU - Harden,T.J. 1 yd TD RUSH , 3-83 00:56 0-7
1st 04:16 SMU - Harden,T.J. 3 yd TD RUSH , 8-87 03:12 0-14
2nd 09:33 SMU - Eby,Stone 1 yd TD RUSH , 16-94 06:47 0-21
2nd 00:29 SMU - Keltner,Sam 24 yd FG , 13-58 04:54 0-24
3rd 02:37 ARI - Whatley,Javin 28 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 15-96 07:31 6-24



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 6 0
FIRST DOWNS 9 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-38 3-9
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 102 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-11-0 3-0-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 28-140 6-9
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 2-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 2-15
Possession Time 12:37 02:23
Third-Down Conversions 4-7 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-3 0-0

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Fifita,Noah 5 21 0 21 0 4.2 10
Mahdi,Ismail 2 5 -2 3 0 1.5 5
Craig,Quincy 4 10 -2 8 0 2 7
Whatley,Javin 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Johnson Jr.,Chris 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Hawkins,Ty 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 11-15-0 102 1 28 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 0-2-2 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Barmore,Cameron 2 14 0 2 9
Hutson,Kris 1 11 0 3 11
Whatley,Javin 2 33 1 2 28

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Cooper,Jalen 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Bailey,Malachi 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Mann,Jabari 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Hunter,Gavin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Polley Jr.,Tyren 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Medlock,Justin 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Barker,Zakye 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Moses,Ahmaad 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Smith,Isaiah 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Webb,Terry 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Harmon,Deuce 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Barnes Jr.,Marcellus 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 02:37 ARI - Whatley,Javin 28 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 15-96 07:31 6-24



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

1-10 SMU10 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.

SMU drive start at 15:00.
1-10 SMU10 (15:00) No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson Jr.,Chris rush left for 8 yards gain to the SMU18 (Brown,Taye). [14:55]
2-2 SMU18 (14:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short right thrown to SMU23 QB hurried by

Mann,Jabari and Wilson,Riley. [14:20]
3-2 SMU18 (14:16) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass incomplete short right to Hudson,Jordan thrown to SMU23 broken up by

Dansby,Michael. [14:13]
4-2 SMU18 (14:12) McSparron,Wade punt 48 yards to the ARIZ34. [14:03]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 00:57

Arizona drive start at 14:03.
1-10 ARI34 (14:01) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 3 yards gain to the ARIZ37 (Spencer,Woo). [13:56]
2-7 ARI37 (13:28) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 6 yards gain to the ARIZ43 (Polley Jr.,Tyren; Smith,Isaiah).

[13:25]
3-1 ARI43 (13:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ45 (Webb,Terry;

Miyazono,Brandon), 1ST DOWN. [13:06]
P

1-10 ARI45 (12:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Whatley,Javin caught at SMU45, for 14 yards
to the SMU41 (Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn), 1ST DOWN. [12:26]

P

1-10 SMU41 (11:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 1 yard loss to the SMU42 (Miyazono,Brandon). [11:52]
2-11 SMU42 (11:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU21, for 24

yards to the SMU18 (Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn), 1ST DOWN. [10:58]
P

1-10 SMU18 (10:27) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 5 yards gain to the SMU13 (Kilgore,Alexander). [10:24]
2-5 SMU13 (09:46) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush left for 4 yards gain to the SMU09 (Booker,Brandon; Moses,Ahmaad).

[09:41]
3-1 SMU9 (09:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush right for 1 yard loss to the SMU10 (Spencer,Woo). [09:09]
4-2 SMU10 Timeout SMU, clock 08:48. [08:48]
4-2 SMU10 (08:47) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Spivey,Tre caught at SMU00, for 10

yards to the SMU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:40, 1ST DOWN. [08:40]
P

1-10 SMU3 Fifita,Noah pass attempt failed.

ARIZONA 12, SMU 24
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 66 yards, 05:23

(08:40) Wagner,Ian kickoff 65 yards to the SMU00, Touchback.

SMU drive start at 08:40.
1-10 SMU25 (08:36) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short left to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU30, for 5 yards

to the SMU30, End Of Play. [08:30]
2-5 SMU30 (07:56) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU33, for 21 yards to the

ARIZ49 (Harris,Max), 1ST DOWN. [07:49]
P

1-10 ARI49 (07:05) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short left to Johnson Jr.,Chris caught at ARIZ50, for 4 yards to the
ARIZ45 (Brown,Taye). [06:52]

2-6 ARI45 (06:23) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush middle for 9 yards gain to the ARIZ36 (Kennedy,Chase; Wilson,Riley), 1ST
DOWN. [06:14]

P

1-10 ARI36 (05:37) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush left for 2 yards gain to the ARIZ34 (Groves-Killebrew,Marquis). [05:32]
2-8 ARI34 (04:56) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass intercepted by Wilson,Riley at ARIZ33, End Of Play. [04:52]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 41 yards, 03:48

Arizona drive start at 04:52.
1-10 ARI33 (04:51) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Mahdi,Ismail caught at ARIZ33, for 6 yards to

the ARIZ39 (Moses,Ahmaad). [04:44]
2-4 ARI39 (04:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush left for 16 yards gain to the SMU45, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [04:11] P
1-10 SMU45 (03:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Mahdi,Ismail caught at SMU38, for 12 yards to

the SMU33 (Medlock,Justin) PENALTY ARIZ Holding (Wells,Zarius) 10 yards from SMU45 to ARIZ45. NO PLAY.
[03:41]

1-20 ARI45 (03:29) No Huddle-Shotgun Craig,Quincy rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SMU49 (Lang,Jahkai;
Kilgore,Alexander). [03:24]



2-14 SMU49 (03:07) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass intercepted by Kilgore,Alexander at SMU40, End Of Play. [03:06]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 18 yards, 01:46

SMU drive start at 03:06.
1-10 SMU40 (03:05) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SMU42 (Bailey,Malachi). [03:01]
2-8 SMU42 Timeout Arizona, clock 03:02. [03:02]
2-8 SMU42 (03:02) No Huddle-Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush right for 2 yards gain to the SMU44 (Brown,Taye; Hunter,Gavin).

[02:57]
3-6 SMU44 Timeout Arizona, clock 02:56. [02:56]
3-6 SMU44 (02:55) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin rush right for 4 yards gain to the SMU48, End Of Play. [02:48]
4-2 SMU48 Timeout Arizona, clock 02:48. [02:48]
4-2 SMU48 (02:46) McSparron,Wade punt 52 yards to the ARIZ00, Touchback PENALTY SMU Illegal Formation 5 yards from

ARIZ20 to ARIZ25. [02:43]
4-2 SMU48 ARI ball on ARI25.
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 00:23

Arizona drive start at 02:43.
1-10 ARI25 (02:40) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Olson,Sam caught at ARIZ31, for 8 yards to the

ARIZ33 (Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn). [02:32]
2-2 ARI33 (02:20) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 4 yards gain to the ARIZ37, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. [02:13] P
1-10 ARI37 (01:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short middle to Richardson,Gio thrown to ARIZ43 broken

up by Miyazono,Brandon. [01:53]
2-10 ARI37 (01:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Richardson,Gio caught at SMU42, for 21 yards

to the SMU42 (Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [01:46]
P

1-10 SMU42 (01:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Richardson,Gio caught at SMU35, for 7
yards to the SMU35 (Moses,Ahmaad). [01:33]

2-3 SMU35 (01:26) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short right to Hunter,Chris caught at SMU28, for 7 yards to
the SMU28, out of bounds at SMU28, 1ST DOWN. [01:24]

P

1-10 SMU28 (01:23) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Richardson,Gio thrown to SMU23 broken up
by Moses,Ahmaad. [01:19]

2-10 SMU28 (01:18) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SMU23 (Booker,Brandon). [01:11]
3-5 SMU23 (00:58) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU16, for 8

yards to the SMU15 (Moses,Ahmaad), 1ST DOWN. [00:52]
P

1-10 SMU15 (00:41) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short right to Hunter,Chris thrown to SMU00. [00:39]
2-10 SMU15 (00:39) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass incomplete short left to Spivey,Tre thrown to SMU00 QB hurried by

Webb,Terry. [00:39]
3-10 SMU15 Timeout SMU, clock 00:39. [00:39]
3-10 SMU15 (00:38) Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU00, for 15

yards to the SMU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:33, 1ST DOWN. [00:33]
P

1-10 SMU3 Salgado-Medina,Michael kick attempt good (H: Wagner,Ian, LS: Molen,Broden).

ARIZONA 19, SMU 24
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 75 yards, 02:10

(00:33) Salgado-Medina,Michael onside kickoff 10 yards to the ARIZ45, End Of Play.

SMU drive start at 00:32.
1-10 ARI45 (00:31) Kneel down by Jennings,Kevin at ARIZ47 for loss of 2 yards. [00:00]
2-12 ARI47 End of game, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 00:32

FINAL SCORE: ARIZONA 19, SMU 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Arizona 13 09:19 3 7 0 10 3-4 1-1 11-49 10-15-1-120 1-10
SMU 0 05:41 1 1 0 2 0-2 0-0 7-25 3-6-1-30 1-5



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

ARI SMU
Score 13 0
FIRST DOWNS 10 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-49 7-25
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 120 30
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-10-1 6-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 26-169 13-55
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 1-5
Possession Time 09:19 05:41
Third-Down Conversions 3-4 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Arizona SMU

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Fifita,Noah 5 34 0 34 0 6.8 16
Mahdi,Ismail 4 11 -1 10 0 2.5 6
Craig,Quincy 2 6 -1 5 0 2.5 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
Green,Dramekco 4 15 0 15 0 3.8 9
Johnson Jr.,Chris 1 8 0 8 0 8 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Fifita,Noah 11-16-1 132 2 24 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
Jennings,Kevin 3-6-1 30 0 21 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Barmore,Cameron 3 47 1 3 24
Mahdi,Ismail 2 18 0 2 12
Whatley,Javin 1 14 0 1 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Knight,Yamir 2 26 0 2 21
Hudson,Jordan 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
McSparron,Wade 2 100 50.0 52 0 1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Brown,Taye 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Harris,Max 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Groves-Killebrew,Marquis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Bailey,Malachi 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Kennedy,Chase 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Wilson,Riley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Hunter,Gavin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Davis-Robinson,Jaelyn 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Moses,Ahmaad 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
Spencer,Woo 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
Booker,Brandon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Miyazono,Brandon 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Kilgore,Alexander 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Medlock,Justin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Smith,Isaiah 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 08:40 ARI - Spivey,Tre 10 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 10-66 05:23 12-24
4th 00:33 ARI - Barmore,Cameron 15 yd TD PASS from Fifita,Noah , 12-75 02:10 19-24



Arizona Explosive Plays
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

Arizona

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 88 total yards (74% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 3 1st and 10 on SMU28

(02:37) (02:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep middle to Whatley,Javin caught at SMU00, for 28 yards to the SMU00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:37, 1ST DOWN.

24 4 2nd and 11 on SMU42
(10:58) (11:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU21, for 24 yards to the SMU18 (Davis-
Robinson,Jaelyn), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 2nd and 10 on ARI37
(01:46) (01:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Richardson,Gio caught at SMU42, for 21 yards to the SMU42 (Davis-
Robinson,Jaelyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

15 4 3rd and 10 on SMU15
(00:33) (00:38) Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete short middle to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU00, for 15 yards to the SMU00 TOUCHDOWN,
clock 00:33, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
7 Plays for 99 total yards (56% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
19 1 1st and 5 on ARI31

(08:37) (08:44) Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush right for 19 yards gain to the ARIZ50 (Moses,Ahmaad), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
16 1 2nd and 6 on ARI29

(13:15) (13:21) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush left for 16 yards gain to the ARIZ45 (Polley Jr.,Tyren), 1ST DOWN.
16 4 2nd and 4 on ARI39

(04:11) (04:24) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush left for 16 yards gain to the SMU45, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
15 1 2nd and 25 on ARI39

(02:13) (02:19) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 15 yards gain to the SMU46 (Miyazono,Brandon).
12 2 3rd and 8 on ARI27

(08:45) (08:54) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush right for 12 yards gain to the ARIZ39 (Moses,Ahmaad), 1ST DOWN.
11 2 1st and 20 on ARI25

(00:00) (00:05) No Huddle-Shotgun Mahdi,Ismail rush middle for 11 yards gain to the ARIZ36 (Medlock,Justin).
10 3 1st and 10 on ARI4

(10:01) (10:08) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah rush middle for 10 yards gain to the ARIZ14 (Polley Jr.,Tyren), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 165 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 3 1st and 10 on SMU28

(02:37) (02:42) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep middle to Whatley,Javin caught at SMU00, for 28 yards to the SMU00
TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:37, 1ST DOWN.

27 1 1st and 10 on SMU35
(04:10) (04:16) Keltner,Sam kickoff 65 yards to the ARIZ00 Whatley,Javin return 27 yards to the ARIZ27 (Milliner-Jones,Jaden).

24 4 2nd and 11 on SMU42
(10:58) (11:09) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Barmore,Cameron caught at SMU21, for 24 yards to the SMU18 (Davis-
Robinson,Jaelyn), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 2nd and 10 on ARI37
(01:46) (01:52) No Huddle-Shotgun Fifita,Noah pass complete deep right to Richardson,Gio caught at SMU42, for 21 yards to the SMU42 (Davis-
Robinson,Jaelyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.



SMU Explosive Plays
Arizona vs. SMU (Final)
01/02/2026 at San Diego, California

SMU

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 213 total yards (81% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
80 1 2nd and 8 on SMU19

(14:19) (14:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Hibner,Matthew caught at SMU41, for 80 yards to the ARIZ01
(Dansby,Michael), 1ST DOWN.

31 1 2nd and 8 on SMU26
(06:21) (06:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep left to Cooper,Jalen caught at ARIZ43, for 31 yards to the ARIZ43, End Of Play,
1ST DOWN.

22 1 2nd and 7 on SMU9
(00:30) (00:41) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU30, for 22 yards to the SMU31 (Hunter,Gavin), 1ST
DOWN.

21 1 2nd and 7 on ARI40
(05:27) (05:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Knight,Yamir caught at ARIZ30, for 21 yards to the ARIZ19
(Hinton,Dajon), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 2nd and 5 on SMU30
(07:49) (07:56) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU33, for 21 yards to the ARIZ49 (Harris,Max), 1ST DOWN.

20 1 3rd and 11 on SMU19
(10:02) (10:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep middle to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU39, for 20 yards to the SMU39, End Of Play,
1ST DOWN.

18 2 1st and 10 on ARI34
(12:33) (12:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Eby,Stone caught at ARIZ34, for 18 yards to the ARIZ16 (Hunter,Gavin),
1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 28 total yards (25% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 2 2nd and 10 on ARI39

(02:23) (02:30) Shotgun Green,Dramekco rush right for 15 yards gain to the ARIZ24 (Garnes,Ayden), 1ST DOWN.
13 1 2nd and 10 on SMU31

(00:00) (00:09) Shotgun Harden,T.J. rush middle for 13 yards gain to the SMU44 (Garnes,Ayden), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
6 Plays for 195 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
80 1 2nd and 8 on SMU19

(14:19) (14:35) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Hibner,Matthew caught at SMU41, for 80 yards to the ARIZ01
(Dansby,Michael), 1ST DOWN.

31 1 2nd and 8 on SMU26
(06:21) (06:31) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep left to Cooper,Jalen caught at ARIZ43, for 31 yards to the ARIZ43, End Of Play,
1ST DOWN.

22 1 2nd and 7 on SMU9
(00:30) (00:41) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU30, for 22 yards to the SMU31 (Hunter,Gavin), 1ST
DOWN.

21 1 2nd and 7 on ARI40
(05:27) (05:45) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short middle to Knight,Yamir caught at ARIZ30, for 21 yards to the ARIZ19
(Hinton,Dajon), 1ST DOWN.

21 4 2nd and 5 on SMU30
(07:49) (07:56) Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete short right to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU33, for 21 yards to the ARIZ49 (Harris,Max), 1ST DOWN.

20 1 3rd and 11 on SMU19
(10:02) (10:34) No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Kevin pass complete deep middle to Knight,Yamir caught at SMU39, for 20 yards to the SMU39, End Of Play,
1ST DOWN.


